## Cantor Futures Exchange, L.P. October 29, 2014

- 1. Cantor Futures Exchange, L.P. ("Cantor Exchange") is resuming listing trading months (expiries) in the BRITISH POUND SPOT INDEX DIGITAL FLEX SWAPS contract as of November 13, 2014, at 5:30 pm ET. The contract months that are being listed are within the currently established cycle of trading months. Attached please find a copy of Notice to Participants #2014-5 respecting the same.
- 2. Attached, please find a certification that: (1) these rules comply with the Commodity Exchange Act ("Act"), and the Commission's regulations thereunder; and (2) concurrent with this submission, Cantor Exchange posted on its website a notice of this certification and submission.
- 3. A concise explanation and analysis of the operation, purpose, and effect of each of the amended rules appears below.
- 4. There were no opposing views expressed regarding these amended rules.
- 5. Confidential treatment is not requested.

## CONCISE EXPLANATION AND ANALYSIS OF THE OPERATION, PURPOSE, AND EFFECT OF THE RULE AMENDMENT AND ITS COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE ACT, INCLUDING CORE PRINCIPLES AND THE COMMISSION'S REGULATIONS THEREUNDER

Pursuant to Commission Rule 40.6(a)(7)(vi), the following is a concise explanation and analysis of the operation, purpose, and effect of the amended rules.

By Notice to Participants on October 23, 2013, Cantor Exchange discontinued listing contracts within their established listing cycle. Cantor Exchange, by Notice to Participants #2014-5, is resuming listing trading months in the BRITISH POUND SPOT INDEX DIGITAL FLEX SWAPS contract within its established listing cycle.

The consequence of this notice is to resume the automatic listing of trading months (contract expiries) within their established cycles. Such listing of contract expiries does not amend or affect the terms and conditions of the above referenced contract or such contract's trading mechanics.

Cantor Exchange believes that the resumption of listing of trading months (contract expiries) within their established listing cycle is a rule that is not subject to the certification requirement of 40.6(a) pursuant to CFTC Rule 40.6(d)(3)(H). However, Cantor Exchange is submitting this certification at the present time in response to a request from staff to file this certification submission under Commission Rule 40.6.

## CERTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO SECTION 5c OF THE COMMODITY EXCHANGE ACT, 7 U.S.C. §7A-2 AND COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION RULE 40.6, 17 C.F.R. §40.6

I hereby certify that:

- (1) the amended Rules above comply with the Commodity Exchange Act, and the Commodity Futures Trading Commission's regulations thereunder; and
- (2) Cantor Futures Exchange, L.P. has posted on its website a copy of this submission.

How D.B

By: Manavinder S. BainsTitle: Counsel & Chief Regulatory OfficerDate: October 29, 2014

Notice #2014-5 (2014-10-29)

## **Notice to Participants**

Cantor Exchange is resuming listing of its BRITISH POUND SPOT INDEX DIGITAL FLEX SWAPS contract as of Thursday, November 13, 2014 at 5:30 pm ET.

Please contact Customer Service with any questions.

877-300-4555, customerservice@cantorexchange.com